

RECEIVED

10-25-2011

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2010AP000232-AC from District IV/II

State of Wisconsin,

Plaintiff–Respondent–Cross-Appellant,

v.

Abbott Laboratories, AstraZeneca LP, AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals, LP, Aventis Behring, LLC f/k/a ZLB Behring LLC, Aventis Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Ben Venue Laboratories, Inc., Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Boehringer Ingelheim Roxane, Inc., Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., Dey, Inc., Ivax Corporation, Ivax Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Janssen LP f/k/a Janssen Pharmaceutical Products, LP, Johnson & Johnson, Inc., McNeil-PPC, Inc., Merck & Co. f/k/a Schering-Plough Corporation, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. f/k/a Merck & Company, Inc., Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Mylan, Inc. f/k/a Mylan Laboratories, Inc., Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp., Ortho Biotech Products, LP, Ortho-McNeil Pharmaceutical, Inc., Pfizer Inc., Roxane Laboratories, Inc., Sandoz, Inc. f/k/a Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Sisor, Inc. f/k/a Gensia Sisor Pharmaceuticals, Inc., SmithKline Beecham Corp. d/b/a GlaxoSmithKline, Inc., TAP Pharmaceutical Products Inc., Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc., Warrick Pharmaceuticals Corporation, Watson Pharma, Inc. f/k/a Schein Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Watson Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,

Defendants,

Pharmacia Corporation,

Defendant–Appellant–Cross-Respondent.

**THE STATE OF WISCONSIN’S RESPONSE TO THE
AMICUS BRIEFS OF THE NON-PHARMACIA
BRAND AND GENERIC DEFENDANTS**

ON APPEAL FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT FOR DANE COUNTY,
JUDGE RICHARD G. NIESS, CIRCUIT JUDGE, PRESIDING
Circuit Court Case No. 04-CV-1709

J.B. Van Hollen
Attorney General

Frank D. Remington
Assistant Attorney General
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707
(608) 266-3542

George F. Galland, Jr.
Charles Barnhill, Jr.
Betty Eberle
Barry J. Blonien
MINER, BARNHILL & GALLAND, P.C.
44 E Mifflin Street, Suite 803
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 255-5200

*Counsel for the
State of Wisconsin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE FORMULAIC RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN AWP & WAC REVEALS NOTHING ABOUT ACTUAL ACQUISITION COSTS.....	1
II. SINCE WISCONSIN DID NOT “CROSS-SUBSIDIZE,” IT IS PURE SPECULATION THAT IT WOULD HAVE DONE SO IF IT HAD HAD ACCURATE PRICES.	3
III. THE GENERIC <i>AMICI</i> ’S NEW ARGUMENTS HAVE NO MERIT.....	12
CONCLUSION	15
Wis. Stat. §809.19(8)(b) and (c) Certification.....	17
Wis. Stat. §809.19(12) Certification	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WISCONSIN CASES

<i>Bohn v. Sauk County</i> , 268 Wis. 213, 67 N.W.2d 288 (1954)	4
--	---

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Pharm. Indus. AWP Litig.</i> , 672 F.Supp. 211 (D. Mass. 2009).....	3
---	---

<i>In re Pharm. Indus. AWP Litig.</i> , 685 F.Supp. 186 (D. Mass. 2010).....	3
---	---

WISCONSIN STATUTES

Wis. Stats. §100.18(10)(b)	2
----------------------------------	---

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 C.F.R. §447.512(b).....	7
----------------------------	---

42 C.F.R. §447.514(b).....	8
----------------------------	---

42 C.F.R. §447.518.....	6
-------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

HHS Office of Inspector General, <i>Replacing Average Wholesale Price: Medicaid Drug Payment Policy</i> , July 18, 2011 (http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-03-11-00060.asp)	8
--	---

HHS Department Administrative Board, <i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Public Welfare</i> , D.A.B. No. 1315, March 18, 1992, reprinted at http://www.hhs.gov/dab/decisions/dab1315.html	7, 8 9, 10
HHS Department Administrative Board, <i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Public Welfare</i> , D.A.B. No. 1557, Jan. 26, 1996, reprinted at http://www.hhs.gov/dab/decisions/dab1557.html	7, 9 10
